507099059 01/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7145897

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES E. ANKNER	10/21/2019
SAM BERGSTROM	10/21/2019
ROBERT CURRENT	11/07/2019
CHRISTOPHER TEAGUE	10/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BERGSTROM INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	180 MINDY AVENUE	
City:	MERRITT ISLAND	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32953	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17191850

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)327-2665

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5123278932

Email: rculbertson@tcg-ipl.com

Correspondent Name: RUSSELL D. CULBERTSON

Address Line 1: 2210 WESTERN TRAILS BLVD., UNIT 104

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78745

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1423.1001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSELL D. CULBERTSON
SIGNATURE:	/Russell D. Culbertson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=30_Assignment_Ankner#page1.tif source=30_Assignment_Ankner#page2.tif source=30_Assignment_Bergstrom#page1.tif

PATENT 507099059 REEL: 058800 FRAME: 0547

source=30_Assignment_Bergstrom#page2.tif
source=30_Assignment_Current#page1.tif
source=30_Assignment_Current#page2.tif
source=30_Assignment_Teague#page1.tif
source=30_Assignment_Teague#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 058800 FRAME: 0548

Charles E Ankner (the Inventor"), has filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and an International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829, both with a patent application title of VAPORIZER APPARATUSES AND VAPORIZING METHODS (collectively, "the Invention"); and

Bergstrom Innovations, LLC ("the Assignee") seeks to acquire an interest in the Invention and in all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, directed to the Invention ("the Intellectual Property");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Intellectual Property, including any and all priority rights (e.g., the right to claim priority from U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and/or International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829).

The Inventor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents directed the Invention, when granted, to the Assignee for the sole use of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Further, except for the potential rights of co-inventors to the Invention, the Inventor declares that he is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the rights assigned in connection with the Invention and with the above-identified patent applications, and that the same are unencumbered. The Inventor declares that he has full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further still, the Inventor agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting the Invention, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of patents directed to the Invention to be issued to the Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and to generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment includes the right, if any, for the Assignee to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property. Furthermore, this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof.

The Inventor shall be entitled to a share of royalties and other proceeds that stem from the subject matter identified in Exhibit A should said subject matter be present in at least one claim of a granted patent and the Inventor contributed to said subject matter. Exhibit A is merely outlining a general starting point for good-faith negotiations for a subsequent formal agreement. Thus, Exhibit A is not legally binding.



---os SB

Inventor:

Charles E Ankner 10/21/2019

Signature Printed Name Date

On behalf of Assignee:

Sam Burgstrom
Signature

Sam M. Bergstrom, Owner

Printed Name & Title

Date

Sam Bergstrom

______ ("the Inventor"), has filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and an International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829, both with a patent application title of VAPORIZER APPARATUSES AND VAPORIZING METHODS (collectively, "the Invention"); and

Bergstrom Innovations, LLC ("the Assignee") seeks to acquire an interest in the Invention and in all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, directed to the Invention ("the Intellectual Property");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Intellectual Property, including any and all priority rights (e.g., the right to claim priority from U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and/or International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829).

The Inventor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents directed the Invention, when granted, to the Assignee for the sole use of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Further, except for the potential rights of co-inventors to the Invention, the Inventor declares that he is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the rights assigned in connection with the Invention and with the above-identified patent applications, and that the same are unencumbered. The Inventor declares that he has full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further still, the Inventor agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting the Invention, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of patents directed to the Invention to be issued to the Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and to generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment includes the right, if any, for the Assignee to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property. Furthermore, this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof.

The Inventor shall be entitled to a share of royalties and other proceeds that stem from the subject matter identified in Exhibit A should said subject matter be present in at least one claim of a granted patent and the Inventor contributed to said subject matter. Exhibit A is merely outlining a general starting point for good-faith negotiations for a subsequent formal agreement. Thus, Exhibit A is not legally binding.

SB

SB

Inventor:

Sam Burgstrom Sam Bergstrom 10/21/2019
Signature Printed Name Date

On behalf of Assignee:

Sam Bergstrom
Signature

Sam M. Bergstrom, Owner
Printed Name & Title

Date

Robert Current ("the Inventor"), has filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and an International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829, both with a patent application title of VAPORIZER APPARATUSES AND VAPORIZING METHODS (collectively, "the Invention"); and

Bergstrom Innovations, LLC ("the Assignee") seeks to acquire an interest in the Invention and in all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, directed to the Invention ("the Intellectual Property");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Intellectual Property, including any and all priority rights (e.g., the right to claim priority from U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and/or International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829).

The Inventor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents directed the Invention, when granted, to the Assignee for the sole use of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Further, except for the potential rights of co-inventors to the Invention, the Inventor declares that he is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the rights assigned in connection with the Invention and with the above-identified patent applications, and that the same are unencumbered. The Inventor declares that he has full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further still, the Inventor agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting the Invention, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of patents directed to the Invention to be issued to the Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and to generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment includes the right, if any, for the Assignee to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property. Furthermore, this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof.

The Inventor shall be entitled to a share of royalties and other proceeds that stem from the subject matter identified in Exhibit A should said subject matter be present in at least one claim of a granted patent and the Inventor contributed to said subject matter. Exhibit A is merely outlining a general starting point for good-faith negotiations for a subsequent formal agreement. Thus, Exhibit A is not legally binding.





<u>Christopher Teaque</u> ("the Inventor"), has filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. **62/727,820** and an International Patent Application No. **PCT/US19/49829**, both with a patent application title of VAPORIZER APPARATUSES AND VAPORIZING METHODS (collectively, "the Invention"); and

Bergstrom Innovations, LLC ("the Assignee") seeks to acquire an interest in the Invention and in all foreign and domestic patents and patent applications, including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof, directed to the Invention ("the Intellectual Property");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Inventor sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the Intellectual Property, including any and all priority rights (e.g., the right to claim priority from U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 62/727,820 and/or International Patent Application No. PCT/US19/49829).

The Inventor authorizes and requests the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all patents directed the Invention, when granted, to the Assignee for the sole use of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.

Further, except for the potential rights of co-inventors to the Invention, the Inventor declares that he is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the rights assigned in connection with the Invention and with the above-identified patent applications, and that the same are unencumbered. The Inventor declares that he has full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further still, the Inventor agrees that he will communicate to the Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known respecting the Invention, and to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, substitution, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of patents directed to the Invention to be issued to the Assignee, to make all rightful oaths, and to generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment includes the right, if any, for the Assignee to sue or bring other actions for past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property. Furthermore, this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose regarding the subject matter hereof.

The Inventor shall be entitled to a share of royalties and other proceeds that stem from the subject matter identified in Exhibit A should said subject matter be present in at least one claim of a granted patent and the Inventor contributed to said subject matter. Exhibit A is merely outlining a general starting point for good-faith negotiations for a subsequent formal agreement. Thus, Exhibit A is not legally binding.

CT

SB

Inventor:

Christopher Teague 10/23/2019

Signature Printed Name Date

On behalf of Assignee:

Sam Bergstrom Sam M. Bergstrom, Owner

Signature Printed Name & Title Date